

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS
STATE OF MISSOURI**

OPIOID MASTER DISBURSEMENT TRUST II, A/K/A |
OPIOID MDT II, |

Plaintiff, |

v. |

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL., |

Defendants. |

Case No. 22SL-CC02974

Division 2

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO CERTAIN UK INSURERS' MOTION TO DISMISS
FIRST AMENDED PETITION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. The U.S. Opioid Crisis and Mallinckrodt’s Role.....	3
II. The Mallinckrodt Plan Assigned Debtors’ Rights to the Proceeds of Insurance Policies Covering Mallinckrodt’s Opioid Liabilities, Including Those Issued by Moving Insurers, to the Trust.	4
A. On the Effective Date of the Mallinckrodt Plan, the Trust Filed Its Petition in This Action, Selecting as Its Forum a State Court in Missouri, the Jurisdiction with the Greatest Connection to the Matters in Dispute.	5
III. The At Issue Policies Provide Sweeping Coverage and Include a Permissive Forum Selection Clause.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
IV. Standards of Review.	8
V. Moving Insurers Have Not Established That the Trust’s Choice of Forum Should Be Disturbed, and Accordingly Their Motion Should Be Denied.	8
VI. Missouri Law Governs the Interpretation of This Forum Selection Clause Because the Choice of Forum Is Procedural, Not Substantive.	9
VII. Under Missouri Law, the Forum Clause Relied on by Moving Insurers Is Merely Permissive, Not Mandatory and Exclusive.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acapolon Corp. v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 827 S.W.2d 189 (Mo. banc 1992).....	12
<i>American Soda, LLP v. U.S. Filter Wastewater Grp., Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 921 (10th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Appistry, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 4:13-CV-2547 HEA, 2015 WL 881507 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 1, 2015).....	14
<i>Arizon Structures Worldwide, LLC v. Global Blue Technologies–Cameron, LLC</i> , 481 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015).....	13
<i>BAE Sys. Tech. Sol. & Servs., Inc. v. Republic of Korea’s Defense Acquisition Program Admin.</i> , 884 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>as amended</i> (Mar. 27, 2018).....	13
<i>Barrett v. USA Serv. Fin., LLC</i> , No. 4:18-cv-155-FL, 2019 WL 1051177 (E.D.N.C. 2019)	13
<i>Barshaw v. Allegheny Performance Plastics, LLC</i> , 965 N.W.2d 729 (Mich. Ct. App. 2020)	14
<i>Bouquette v. Suggs</i> , 928 S.W.2d 412 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	13
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. JCH Syndicate 488</i> , 663 N.E.2d 635 (N.Y. 1996).....	17
<i>Burke v. Goodman</i> , 114 S.W.3d 276 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....	13
<i>Burns v. Smith</i> , 303 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. 2010)	12
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 690 S.E.2d 322 (W. Va. 2009).....	14
<i>Chubb Custom Ins. Co. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 948 A.2d 1285 (N.J. 2008).....	16, 17
<i>Columbia Casualty Co. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 215 A.D.2d 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995)	17

<i>Corel Corp. v. Ferrellgas Partners, L.P.</i> , 633 S.W.3d 849 (Mo. Ct. App. 2021).....	9, 11
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. banc 1993).....	10
<i>Dunne v. Libbra</i> , 330 F.3d 1062 (8th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Florida Polk Cnty. v. Prison Health Servs.</i> , 170 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>GP&W Inc. v. Daibes Oil, LLC</i> , 497 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016).....	13
<i>Graue v. Missouri Property Ins. Placement Facility</i> , 847 S.W.2d 779 (Mo. banc 1993).....	14
<i>Grosshart v. Kansas City Power & Light Co.</i> , 623 S.W.3d 160 (Mo. Ct. App. 2021).....	10
<i>Hollinger v. Sifers</i> , 122 S.W.3d 112 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....	8
<i>Hope’s Windows, Inc. v. McClain</i> , 394 S.W.3d 478 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013).....	11
<i>Irsik & Doll Feed Servs., Inc. v. Roberts Enters. Invs., Inc.</i> , No. 6:16-1018-EFM-GEB, 2016 WL 3405175 (D. Kan. June 21, 2016).....	14
<i>State ex rel. J.C. Penney Corp. v. Schroeder</i> , 108 S.W.3d 112 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....	13
<i>Jones v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , 287 S.W.3d 687 (Mo. banc 2009).....	12
<i>Lavera Skin Care N. Am., Inc. v. Laverana GmbH & Co. KG</i> , No. 2:13-cv-02311, 2014 WL 7338739 (W.D. Wash. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 696 F. App’x. 837 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Luebbering v. Varia</i> , 637 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. Ct. App. 2021), <i>reh’g and/or transfer denied</i> (Nov. 8, 2021), <i>transfer denied</i> (Feb. 8, 2022)	8
<i>Miller v. Ho Kun Yun</i> , 400 S.W.3d 779 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013).....	12

<i>Peoples Bank v. Carter</i> , 132 S.W.3d 302 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	10
<i>Phoenix Network Techs. (Eur.) Ltd. v. Neon Sys., Inc.</i> , 177 S.W.3d 605 (Tex. App. 2005).....	14
<i>Raydiant Technology, LLC v. Fly-N-Hog Media Group, Inc.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 238, 240 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014).....	10, 11
<i>Reed v. Reilly Co., LLC</i> , 534 S.W.3d 809 (Mo. banc 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Rudman v. Numismatic Guar. Corp. of Am.</i> , 298 So.3d 1212 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2020).....	14
<i>Seeck v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 212 S.W.3d 129 (Mo. banc 2007).....	12
<i>St. Paul Surplus Lines Ins. v. Mentor Corp.</i> , 503 N.W.2d 511 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	14
<i>Stamm v. Barclays Bank of New York</i> , 153 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>TH Agriculture & Nutrition, LLC v. Ace Europe Group Ltd.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (D. Kan. 2006), <i>order aff'd, appeal dismissed sub nom.</i> <i>TH Agriculture & Nutrition, LLC v. Ace Europe Group Ltd.</i> , 488 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>Thieret Family, LLC v. Delta Plains Servs., LLC</i> , 637 S.W.3d 595 (Mo. Ct. App. 2021).....	9, 11
<i>Weber v. PACT XPP Tech., AG</i> , 811 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> , 662 N.E.2d 467 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Wyeth v. Grady</i> , 262 S.W.3d 216 (Mo. banc 2008).....	9
Statutes	
Missouri Revised Statute §§ 527.010-527.130.....	5
Rules	
Missouri Supreme Court Rules 87.01-87.11.....	5
